FORM PTO 1585

REC

08-28-2006



103297264

Γ

To the Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
Name of conveying party(ies): Jianxiong DONG	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: IMDS Software, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes x No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other:	75 QUEEN STREET, SUITE 6200 MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H3C 2N6 CANADA
Execution date: 4/27/2006 4. Application numbers or patent numbers: A. Patent Applications: 11/344,505 filed on January 30, 2006	B. Patent No.(s)
	attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 17 TITLE: HANDWRITTEN WORD RECOGNITION BASED ON GEOMETRIC DECOMPOSITION
Name: Oleg F. Kaplun, Esq. Internal Address: Fay Kaplun & Marcin, LLP Street Address: 150 Broadway, Suite 702 City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10038	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ 40.00 ⊠ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information frue and cornect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Oleg F. Kaplun, (Reg. No. 45,559) Name of Person Signing Signature Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Mail Stop: Assignments	
08/25/2006 DBYRNE 00000027 11344565 01 FC:8021 40.00 GP	

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHERBAS, I/WE Jianxiong DONG;

whose full address is 1436 McKay Street Apt. 1902, Montroal, Québec, Canada 1337 2148,

(hereinafter referred to as the assignor) in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and for which a full release and dispharge is given, have and by these presents do hereby soil and assign to:

IMDS SOFTWARE INC.,

whose full post office address is 75, Queen Street, Suite 6200, Montréal, Québuc, H3H 2P3, Canada,

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), all of my/our rights, titles and interests in each and every country in the world in and to the invention entitled:

Handwritten word recognition based on geometric decomposition

as described in the Canadian Patent Application No. 2,534,617 filed on January 30, 2006; in the United States Patent Application No. 11/344,505 filed on January 30, 2006 and in the European Patent Application No. EP 06101041.9 filed on January 30, 2006 all of which claim priority over United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/647,396 filed on January 28, 2005 including without limitation the right to claim, any and all of the benefit(s) of the International Convention relating to priority associated with the said invention and all of the corresponding rights, titles and interests in and to any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefore anywhere in the world including, without limitation, in the United States, Canada and Europe and any validations based thereon, including, without limitation, any rights, titles and interest in any reissues and extensions thereof to be obtained in any country and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed in any country and which pertains to the said invention.

I/WE further agree without any further payment by said assignee other than reasonable expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including cyldence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whonever requested; and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions bluding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 018217 FRAME: 0969

I/WB hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

This assignment is being executed nune pro tune as of January 28, 2005.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cossion soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

assignor:

Do June ord Name: Jianxione DONG

04/27/2006

Dato: (MM/DD/YYYY)

ASSIGNUE:

IMDS Software inc.

Name of representative: R. CHUTSALI
Tille: Soretass

04/27/2006

RECORDED: 08/24/2006

Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 018217 FRAME: 0970